## ORDINANCE NO. 02-2024

## ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LIVINGSTON, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 146 FOOD AND BEVERAGES ARTICLE I LICENSING, AND CHAPTER 154 HEALTH ORDINANCES ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS the Township of Livingston Health Department has identified that re-inspections are sometimes necessary for limited food and food establishments, as well as public eating establishments; and,

WHEREAS re-inspections after an initial inspection or re-inspection, resulting in a conditionally satisfactory or an unsatisfactory rating, will be assigned a re-inspection fee; and

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, in the County of Essex, State of New Jersey as follows:

## Bold and underlined language is added

[Bracketed strikethrough language is deleted]

SECTION 1. Chapter 146-2, Section D, of the Code of the Township of Livingston is amended as follows:

- D. The license fee shall be as follows:
- (1) Limited food establishment: \$75.
- (2) Public eating establishment:
  - (a) Seating capacity of one to 50 people: \$175.
  - (b) Seating capacity of 51 to 100 people: \$225.
  - (c) Seating capacity over 100 people: \$275.
- (3) Food establishment:

Square Feet	Fee
Under 7,000*	\$175
7,001 to 15,000*	\$225
Greater than 15,000*	\$275

<sup>\*</sup>NOTE: Square footage encompasses the entire food operation, including but not limited to bathrooms, hallways and storage areas.

(4) Swimming pools/spa: \$325

(5) Child-care center: \$100

(6) Youth camp: \$50

(7) Temporary event: \$75 to \$100

(8) Mobile trucks: \$75

(9) Any limited food establishment, public eating establishment or food establishment identified in Section D (1), D (2) or D (3) above, that requires a re-inspection will be assigned a fee as set forth below:

(a) First re-inspection: \$75

(b) Subsequent re-inspections: \$150

SECTION 5. Except as hereby amended, the Code of the Township of Livingston shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with the law.

AL ANTHONY, Mayor

CAROLYN MAZZUCCO, RMC Township Clerk

Introduced: January 22, 2024

Adopted: February 5, 2024